

GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

DATE OF MEETING: December 10, 2024

TITLE: Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement with Pima County for Coronado K-8

Sports Field Lighting Utility Assistance

BACKGROUND:

In 1998, the District and Pima County entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (1998 IGA) for the design and construction of athletic field lighting at Coronado K-8 School with Pima County being responsible for the electric utility and maintenance expenses for the operation of the athletic field lighting. The 1998 IGA expires on February 13, 2025, when the District will assume the responsibility of electric utility and maintenance expenses for the operation of the athletic field lighting.

Pima County is interested in continuing to assist the District with electric utility expenses for the operation of athletic field lighting at Coronado K-8 School. Pima County will provide the District a not to exceed amount of \$15,000 per year to offset the electric utility expense for a ten-year period with a maximum payment of not to exceed \$150,000 as detailed in the attached Intergovernmental Agreement for Coronado K-8 School Utility Assistance.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve the Intergovernmental Agreement for Coronado K-8 School Utility Assistance with Pima County and authorize the Superintendent to sign the Agreement.

INITIATED BY:

Richard C. La Nasa, Executive Manager, Operational Support

Todd A. Jaeger, J.D./Superintendent

Date: December 3, 2024